
No. 13-74019

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

DALTON TRUCKING, INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIORNMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Appeal from the Environmental Protection Agency EPA
HQ-OAR-2008-0691
78 Fed. Reg. 58,090 (September 20, 2013)

**OPENING BRIEF OF PETITIONERS DALTON
TRUCKING, INC., ET AL**

THEODORE HADZI-ANTICH, No. 264663
JOEL STONEDALE, No. 24079406
Texas Public Policy Foundation
901 Congress Avenue
Austin, Texas 78701
Telephone: (512) 472-2700
Facsimile: (512) 472-2728

*Counsel for Petitioners
Dalton Trucking, Inc., et al*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISIDITION	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	3
Background and Procedural History.....	3
Standing of the Petitioners.....	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	18
I. EPA APPLIED AN INCORRECT STANDARD IN GRANTING THE CARB WAIVER APPLICATION.....	18
A. The Clean Air Act Strikes a Delicate Balance Between Mobile Source Emissions Controls and Interstate Commerce, Limiting EPA’s Authority to Grant Waivers to California.....	18
B. The Amendment History of Section 209(e)(2)(A)(ii) Inexorably Drives the Conclusion That the “Needs” Test Must Be Applied on a Standard-By-Standard Basis	23
1. The Air Quality Act of 1967.....	23

- 2. The Clean Air Act Amendments of 197726
- 3. Clean Air Act Amendments of 199028
- C. The Plain Meaning of the Text Requires EPA to Consider Each Standard Individually Under the Needs Test30
 - 1. EPA’s Interpretation of the Term “Standards” as Used in Section 209(e)(2)(A)(ii) is Contrary to the Plain Meaning of the Statutory Text.....31
 - a. “Standards” is not the textual equivalent of “standards, in the aggregate”31
 - b. If “standards” means “standards, in the aggregate,” then the statute’s “in the aggregate” language is surplusage36
 - c. The rule of the last antecedent prevents “in the aggregate” from modifying “such California standards”40
 - 2. The Operation of the Waiver Provision Indicates that Each Waiver Application Must be Evaluated Individually.....41
 - 3. “Standards” in the Plural Is of No Significance42
- II. EPA’S INTERPRETATION LEADS TO ABSURD RESULTS.....46
- III. *CHEVRON* CANNOT SAVE EPA’S INTERPRETATION48
 - A. *Chevron* Deference is Not Applicable Because the Waiver Provision Involves a Question of Deep Economic and Political Significance.....49

- B. *Chevron* is Not Applicable Because EPA’s Interpretation Contradicts the Ordinary Meaning and Clear Intent of the Waiver Provision 50

- IV. EPA’S WAIVER DECISION SHOULD BE VACATED AND REMANDED 52
 - A. If EPA Had Applied the Correct Standard, the Waiver Would Not Have Been Granted..... 53

 - B. EPA Cannot Now Rely on New Justifications for the Waiver..... 56

- CONCLUSION 57

- CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)..... 58

- CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 59

- STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES 60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Adamo Wrecking Co. v. United States</i> , 434 U.S. 274 (1978)	23
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008)	37, 39
<i>Barnhart v. Thomas</i> , 540 U.S. 20 (2003).....	40
<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997).....	33, 39
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	14
<i>Buschmann v. Schweiker</i> , 676 F.2d 352 (9 th Cir. 1982).....	52, 55
<i>California Communities Against Toxics v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 688 F.3d 989 (9 th Cir. 2012)	52
<i>Cent. Valley Chrysler Jeep, Inc. v. Goldstene</i> , 563 F. Supp. 2d 1158 (E.D. Cal. 2008)	34
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	14, 15, 48
<i>City of Arlington, TX v. F.C.C.</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1863 (2013)	51
<i>City of Las Vegas, Nev. v. F.A.A.</i> , 570 F.3d 1109 (9 th Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>Coyle v. Smith</i> , 221 U.S. 559 (1911).....	50
<i>Dalton Trucking, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 808 F.3d 875 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	8
<i>Dolan v. Postal Service</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006)	43, 44
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	36

Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. South Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.,
541 U.S. 246 (2004)..... 23

Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. United States EPA,
88 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....19, 20, 21

Envtl. Def. Fund, Inc. v. EPA, 82 F.3d 451 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 48

Fed. Power Comm’n v. Transcon. Gas Pipe Line Corp.,
423 U.S. 326 (1976)..... 52

Food and Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
120 S.Ct. 1291 (U.S. 2000)..... 21, 37, 43, *passim*

Ford Motor Co. v. Env’tl. Protec. Agency, 606 F.2d 1293 (D.C. Cir. 1979)..... 38

FTC v. Mandel Brothers, Inc., 359 U.S. 385 (1959) 39, 42

Gustafson v. Alloyd Co., 513 U.S. 561 (1995)..... 39, 42

King v. Burwell, 135 S.Ct. 2480, 2488 (2015).....14, 48, 49

King v. St. Vincent’s Hospital, 502 U.S. 215 (1991) 43

Lockhart v. U.S., 136 S.Ct. 958 (2015)..... 40

Michigan v. EPA, 135 S.Ct. 2699 (2015)50, 56

Motor and Equip. Mfrs. Ass’n, Inc. v. Environmental Protection Agency,
627 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1979)..... 18, 19, 22, *passim*

*Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass’n of the United States, Inc. v. New York
State Dep’t of Env’tl. Conservation*, 17 F.3d 521 (2d Cir. 1994) 21, 37, 50

*Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass’n of the United States
v. State Farm*, 463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 14

North Carolina v. EPA, 531 F.3d 896 (9th Cir. 2008).....57

<i>N.W. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009).....	19, 20, 50
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1199 (2015)	48
<i>Pollinator Stewardship Council v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 806 F.3d 520 (9 th Cir. 2015)	56
<i>Resolution Trust Corp. v. Bayside Developers</i> , 43 F.3d 1230 (9 th Cir. 1995)	35, 48
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	39
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	56
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. EPA</i> , 346 F.3d 955 (9 th Cir. 2003).....	54
<i>Sprint Corp. v. Fed. Commc’n Comm’n</i> , 315 F.3d 369 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	52
<i>State of California Dept. of Soc. Services v. Thompson</i> , 321 F.3d 835 (9 th Cir. 2003)	51
<i>UARG v. EPA</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2427 (2014).....	50, 51
<i>United States v. Louisiana</i> , 363 U.S. 1 (1960).....	22
<i>U.S. v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955).....	36
<i>Util. Air Reg. Group v. E.P.A.</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2427 (2014).....	21, 49, 50
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Associations</i> , 531 US. 457 (2001).....	47
Statutes	
1 U.S.C. § 1.....	42, 45
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	1
§ 706.....	1, 14, 53

§ 706(2)	52
42 U.S.C. § 7401, <i>et seq.</i>	1
§ 7521(j)(1)	44
§ 7543(e)	4
§ 7543(e)(2)(A)	5
§ 7543(e)(2)(B)	41, 45, 55
§ 7543(e)(2)(a)(ii)	3
§ 7607(b)(1)	1
§ 7607(d)(9)	14
Clean Air Act	
§ 209(b)(1)(B)	30
§ 209(e)(2)(A)	5
§ 209(e)(2)(A)(ii)	19, 30, 31
§ 209(e)(2)(a)(ii)	2, 15
Federal Regulations	
40 C.F.R. § 81	53
§ 85.1604(a)	4
§ 85.1604(b)	4
§ 1074.101(a)	4, 52
§ 1074.101(b)	4, 52

59 Fed. Reg. 36,969 (July 20, 1994)..... 4, 9, 11, *passim*
 74 Fed. Reg. 32,761 (July 8, 2009)..... 4, 16, 22, *passim*
 77 Fed. Reg. 50,500 (Aug. 21, 2012).....5
 78 Fed. Reg. 58,090 (Sept. 20, 2013) 1, 5, 7, *passim*

State Regulations

Cal. Code Regs. Tit. 13 § 2449.....1
 § 2449(b)(1)6
 § 2449(b)(2)(G)6
 § 2449(c)(20).....7
 § 2449.1(a)6, 7
 § 2449.31

Miscellaneous

H.R. Rep. No. 294, 95th Cong. 1st Sess. 302 (1977)28
 Pub. L No. 89-272, 79 Stat. 992 (Oct. 20, 1965)..... 23
 Pub. L. No. 90-148, 81 Stat. 485 (Nov. 21, 1967).....24, 37
 Pub. L. No. 95-95, 91 Stat. 685 (Aug. 7, 1977).....26, 27
 S. Rep. No. 403, 90th Cong., 1st Sess. 32 (1967)..... 22
 S. Rep. No. 403, 90th Cong., 1st Sess. 33 (1967)..... 19, 25, 44
